
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

REGULATORY AND APPEALS COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Thursday, 16 July 2015 
 
Time:  1.00 pm 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 

 
Acting Corporate Director for Resources 
 
Governance Officer: Mark Leavesley   Direct Dial: 0115 876 4302 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
If you need advice on declaring an interest, please contact the 
Governance Officer above, if possible before the day of the meeting 
 

 

3  MINUTES  
Last meeting held on 2 June 2015 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 4 

4  SAFETY CERTIFICATES - NOTTS COUNTY FOOTBALL CLUB AND 
HARVEY HADDEN STADIUM  
Report of Director of Community Protection 

5 - 100 

 
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 
MINUTES BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH 

VISITOR BADGES 

 

CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC.  ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS 

MEETING SHOULD TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S 
POLICY ON RECORDING AND REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, 

WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK. 
 INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE MEETING ARE ASKED TO 
NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN ADVANCE. 

Public Document Pack

http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
REGULATORY AND APPEALS COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Loxley House, Station Street, on 2 June 2015 
from 10.30 - 10.45 am 
 
Membership 
 

 

Present Absent 
 

Councillor Brian Grocock (Chair) 
Councillor Mohammed Ibrahim 
Councillor Glyn Jenkins 
Councillor Michael Wildgust 
Councillor Rosemary Healy 
Councillor Andrew Rule 
Councillor Wendy Smith 
Councillor Linda Woodings 
 

Councillor David Smith 
Councillor Liaqat Ali 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Carole McCulloch 
Councillor Sue Johnson 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Phil Lawson - Licensing Officer - Community Protection 
  

Judith Irwin - Solicitor to the Committee ) Resources 
Mark Leavesley - Governance Officer ) 
  

David Michael Brown ) 
Colin Mason ) Darker Enterprises Limited 
Jenny Singleton )  
Roger Sullivan ) 
 
 
1  APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR 

 
RESOLVED to appoint Councillor David Smith as Vice-Chair for the municipal 
year 2015-16 
 
2  APOLOGIES 

 
Councillor Ali  ) personal 
Councillor D Smith ) 
 
3  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
4  MINUTES 

 
The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 24 February 2015 as a 
correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Regulatory and Appeals Committee - 2.06.15 

2 

5  PRIVATE SHOP, 81-85 UPPER PARLIAMENT STREET, NG1 6LD - 
APPLICATION FOR RENEWAL OF SEX ESTABLISHMENT LICENCE 

 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Communities 
regarding an application for the renewal of a Sex Establishment Licence for the 
premises known as Private Shop, 81-85 Upper Parliament Street.  
 
Mr Sullivan (Management Consultant and representative of Darker Enterprises 
Limited) presented the application and summarised the professional expertise of the 
applicant company and the fact that since moving into the current premises in 2004 
there has been no complaints from members of the public or the Police.  
 
He also stated that further to the report, the applicant had received planning 
permission to install a roller-shutter door at the premises, to be used at night for the 
prevention of anti-social behaviour, and requested that this Committee also gave its 
permission for the installation. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
(1) to grant the renewal of the Sex Establishment Licence for the premises 

known as Private Shop, 81-85 Upper Parliament Street, subject to the 
Council’s standard conditions of licence and the existing special 
condition; 

 
(2) to grant permission for the installation of a roller-shutter on the entrance 

door, for use when the premises are closed, for the prevention of anti-
social behaviour, to be painted a matching colour to the frontage of the 
premises. 

 

Page 4



 

REGULATORY AND APPEALS COMMITTEE - 16 JULY 2015 
   

 Title of paper: Annual Review of General Safety Certificate: Harvey Hadden Athletics 
Regulated Stand 
 

Director: Andrew Errington 
Director Community Protection  

Ward affected: Bilborough 
 

Report author and 
contact details: 
 

Paul Dales, Food and Health & Safety Manager 
Telephone: 0115 8761479 
Email: paul.dales@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Catrin Styles, Principal Environmental Health Officer (Health & Safety) 
Lois Leonard, Environmental Health Officer (Health & Safety) 
Richard Bines, Solicitor  
 

 

Relevant Council Plan Strategic Priority: 

Cutting unemployment by a quarter  

Cut crime and anti-social behaviour x  

Ensure more school leavers get a job, training or further education than any other City  

Your neighbourhood as clean as the City Centre  

Help keep your energy bills down  

Good access to public transport  

Nottingham has a good mix of housing  

Nottingham is a good place to do business, invest and create jobs  

Nottingham offers a wide range of leisure activities, parks and sporting events x  

Support early intervention activities  

Deliver effective, value for money services to our citizens  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
 
This report deals with the review of the current General Safety Certificate and issue of the proposed 
for the Regulated Stand at Harvey Hadden.  
 

 

Recommendation: 

1 It is recommended that the existing General Safety Certificate for the Regulated Stand at 
Harvey Hadden be replaced by the proposed Certificate (the Certificate) attached at Appendix 
1 of this report with effect from 16 July 2015.  
 

 
1. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Safety of Sports Grounds Act 1975 and The Fire Safety and Safety of Places of Sport 
Act 1987 requires Regulated Stands such as the main stand at the Harvey Hadden 
Stadium to have a Safety Certificate held by a “qualified person” (someone with authority 
and control over the way that the premises and Regulated Stand are run). The purpose of 
the Certificate is to ensure that provisions are in place to secure reasonable safety at that 
Regulated Stand. The terms and conditions of the Certificate may require alterations or 
additions to the stand and the Certificate must contain certain matters such as a plan, 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

mailto:paul.dales@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


capacities, means of access and exit etc. A ‘Regulated Stand’ is defined as any covered 
stand with accommodation for 500 or more spectators whether seated or standing at a 
non-designated ground. Responsibility for determining if a stand is a Regulated Stand 
rests with the Council as the Certifying Authority. 
 
2. BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) BACKGROUND 
 
The Harvey Hadden Athletics Stadium Stand comprises 703 capacity for seated spectators and 
29 spaces for wheelchair users and carer. It is therefore a Regulated Stand. 
 
In relation to safety at Regulated Stands, consideration is given to the Guide to Safety at Sports 
Grounds (The Green Guide). While the recommendations of the Green Guide are built on 
evidence and experience, the Guide is prepared with stadia events in mind, as it has its origins 
in official inquiry reports that came out following stadia disasters. An athletics stadium is different 
to other sporting stadia events such as professional league football; the reasons for this are that 
the spectators are generally characterised by goodwill, tolerance and good behaviour. The 
stadium will be used for a variety of sporting activities with a broad range of spectator occupancy 
levels; 
[...]
able for direct and immediate 
telephone communication 
between the control point and the 
fire service and/or other 
Emergency Services 

There are no external lines 
available in the control room.  
Mobile phone provision during 
a Specified Activity is a pre-
requisite within policies and 
procedures.   

First Aid Room First aid room should easily 
accessible to Spectators 

The first aid room is located 
within the Harvey Hadden 
Leisure Complex and is not 
within the Regulated Stand.  

First Aid Provision 18.10 a - No event should have 
fewer than two first aiders 

Due to some Specified 
Activities drawing crowds <500 
provision of first aiders has 
been subjected to risk 
assessment for the Specified 
Activity.   Due to the maximum 
Spectator capacity of 703 a 
minimum number of first aiders 
has been stated as 1 for 
events with 
attendance/expected 
attendance of > 500 
Spectators.  

Public address system 
back up power supply 

The back up power supply to the 
public address system should be 
such to enable it to continue to 
function at full load in an 
emergency, such as a fire or a 
failure of the mains supply for up 
to three hours.   

There is no back up power 
supply for the public address 
system – fully functioning loud 
hailers must be available for 
use in the event of failure of 
the public address system.   

Lightning protection 
system 

The Regulated Stand lightning 
protection system shall be tested 
by a Competent Person and a 
certificate confirming that it is in a 
satisfactory condition shall be 
submitted to the Certifying 
Authority at least once in every 12 
months. 
 

There is no lightning protection 
system on this Regulated 
Stand 

 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 

REGULATORY AND APPEALS COMMITTEE - 16 JULY 2015 
   

 Title of paper: Annual Review of General Safety Certificate: Notts County Football Club  
 

Director: Andrew Errington 
Director Community Protection  

Ward affected: Bridge 
 

Report author and 
contact details: 
 

Paul Dales, Food and Health & Safety Manager 
Telephone: 0115 8761479 
Email: paul.dales@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Allister Thorn/Matthew Daft, Environmental Health Officers (Health & 
Safety) 
Richard Bines, Solicitor  
 

 

Relevant Council Plan Strategic Priority: 

Cutting unemployment by a quarter  

Cut crime and anti-social behaviour x  

Ensure more school leavers get a job, training or further education than any other City  

Your neighbourhood as clean as the City Centre  

Help keep your energy bills down  

Good access to public transport  

Nottingham has a good mix of housing  

Nottingham is a good place to do business, invest and create jobs  

Nottingham offers a wide range of leisure activities, parks and sporting events x  

Support early intervention activities  

Deliver effective, value for money services to our citizens  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
 
This report deals with the annual review  and  issue  by Nottingham City Council as Certifying 
Authority of the General Safety Certificate for the Meadow Lane Stadium, home to Notts County 
Football Club (“the Club”) for the forthcoming 2015/2016 football season.  
 

 

Recommendation: 

1 It is recommended that the existing General Safety Certificate for the Meadow Lane Stadium  
be replaced by the proposed General Safety Certificate (“the Certificate“) substantially in form 
appended to this report at Annex 1 by a date no later than 24 July 2015. The Certificate will 
incorporate stewarding diagrams presently being finalised by the Club Safety Officer. 
 

 
1. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Safety of Sports Grounds Act 1975 (as amended) requires that the Certifying Authority 
carries out an annual inspection of the designated Sports Ground; this has deemed to be 
satisfied through the match day inspections of 13 December 2014 (versus Swindon Town 
with no Police attendance) and 7 February 2015 (versus Chesterfield with Police in 
attendance) as well as a number of non-match day inspections.  The present General 
Safety Certificate requires a review of the Certificate on an annual basis and in confirming 

Page 45

mailto:paul.dales@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


the replacement of the current Certificate, the Council as Certifying Authority will discharge 
its duty in this respect. The revised General Safety Certificate has been subject to 
consultation with Notts County FC officials and the Certificate Holder, Police, Fire, 
Ambulance and Building Control Services as well as the Sports Grounds Safety Authority. 
Any comments or observations received have been carefully considered and incorporated 
as appropriate, subject to compliance with statutory and non-statutory guidance. 
 
2. BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
The Safety of Sports Grounds Act 1975 (as amended) provides that certain sports grounds 
be designated by the Secretary of State as requiring a safety certificate under this 
legislation.  Sports stadia with a capacity of more than 10,000 spectators or more than 
5,000 spectators for football are so designated, and this classification therefore applies to 
the Meadow Lane Stadium.   The purpose of the Certificate is to ensure that provisions are 
in place to secure reasonable safety at that ground. The terms and conditions may require 
alterations or additions to the sports ground and the certificate must contain certain matters 
such as a plan, capacities, means of access and exit etc. 

 
A safety certificate must be held by an individual who is, in the Council’s determination, a 
person likely to be in a position to prevent contravention of the terms and conditions of a 
certificate (referred to within the legislation as a “qualified person”). 

 
The Meadow Lane Stadium comprises 4 stands equipped with seating for spectators; the 
Kop, Jimmy Sirrel, Pavis and Family Stands. Each stand is divided in
[...]
 electrical systems. A risk-based approach has been put in place to 
ensure that the whole electrical installation is inspected in a planned 
manner over a rolling three-year period. 
 

 Floodlighting – last year’s committee report highlighted concerns with the 
inspection reports that indicated significant deterioration in the electrical 
distribution boards and required renewal. The Club gave an undertaking to 
plan and carry out this substantial work; it can now be confirmed that the 
works to replace the defective distribution boards and enclosures did take 
place during the first part of the 2014/15 season. 
 

 Stewarding plans – During the past year the Club has requested a review 
of the existing element of the  current Certificate contained in B.2.1 and 
B.2.2 that specifies the numbers and locations of safety stewards. The 
Club wishes to move to a risk-based approach for the deployment of 
numbers and locations of Stewards dependant upon the circumstances of 
the Specified Activity. The premise of moving towards a risk-based 
approach is in keeping with the Sports Grounds Safety Authority strategy 
and this proposal by the Club has been scrutinised for inclusion in the 
2015/16 season Certificate. There has been constructive dialogue with the Page 47



Club to determine the style, detail and recording of the stewarding risk 
assessments and plans in order to ensure that there is a suitable level of 
rigour and traceability to justify the flexible risk-based changes. This 
process is nearing completion, however at the time of writing this report 
there are some outstanding diagrams that the Club are producing that 
need to be included in the Appendices of the Certificate; the Club has 
committed to providing these for approval by the Safety Advisory Group 
members by 24 July 2015. When Safety Advisory Group members have 
approved the documents the Certificate will be re-issued using delegated 
powers conferred on the Director of Community Protection or
[...]
buildings, 
equipment, and  all details considered necessary by the Council in 
connection with the  Safety Certificate.   

2) duties of the Safety Officer; 

3) Safety Policy; 

4) Contingency Plans; and  

5) Statement of Intent between the Police Service and Club pursuant to 
 Schedule B paragraph B4.4.   
 

Clause 27. With effect from [        ] this certificate will replace all previous certificates 
in relation to the Sports Grounds pursuant to the 1975 Act and will be 
reviewed by the Council at least once in every 12 months. 

 

Signed………………………………….  Date……………………………….. 
 
Andrew Errington 
Director of Community Protection 
 
or 

 

 

Signed………………………………….  Date……………………………….. 

 
Lorraine Raynor 
Chief Environmental Health and Safer Housing Officer 
Nottingham City Council 
Loxley House 
Station Street 
Nottingham 
NG2 3NG 
  

Page 61



9 

 

SCHEDULE A DEFINITIONS 

A.1.  Definitions 

A.1.1. ‘The Ambulance Service’  
 means the Chief Executive Officer of East Midlands Ambulance Service NHS 

Trust situated at Trust Headquarters, 1 Horizon Place, Mellors Way  
Nottingham Business Park, Nottingham, NG8 6PY  the Nottinghamshire 
Ambulance Service NHS Trust or any other such officer designated by him/her. 

 
A.1.2. ‘All ticket event’ 
 means an event where all spectators must have pre-booked a seat within the 

spectator accommodation in advance of the specified activity taking place 
 
A.1.3.  ‘Buildings and Structures’ 
 in relation to the Sports Ground means all buildings, structures and parts 

thereof including means of access and egress. 
 
A.1.4. ‘Building Regulations’  
 means The Building Regulations 2010 as amended  
 
A.1.5. ‘Certificate’ 
 means this General Safety Certificate issued by the Council to the Club under 

the provisions of the 1975 Act for the use of the Sports Ground for the Specified 
Activity during an indefinite period commencing with the date of this certificate 

 
A.1.6. ‘Child’ 

means a person who has not attained the a

Minutes of the meeting


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
REGULATORY AND APPEALS COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Loxley House, Station Street, on 16 July 2015 
from 1.05pm to 1.40pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Brian Grocock (Chair) 
Councillor David Smith (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Mohammed Ibrahim 
Councillor Glyn Jenkins 
Councillor Michael Wildgust 
Councillor Andrew Rule 
Councillor Wendy Smith 
Councillor Rosemary Healy 
 

Councillor Liaqat Ali 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Carole McCulloch 
Councillor Sue Johnson 
Councillor Linda Woodings 
 

   
Colleagues in attendance 
 
Matthew Daft )  )  
Lois Leonard ) Environmental Health Officer ) Communities 
Catrin Styles )  )  
Allister Thorn )  )  
Paul Dales - Food & Health and Safety Manager )  
     

Richard Bines - Solicitor to the Committee  ) Resources 
Mark Leavesley - Constitutional Services Officer )  
 
 
6  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Woodings - annual leave 
 
7  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
8  MINUTES 

 
The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 2 June 2015 as a 
correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
9  ANNUAL REVIEW OF GENERAL SAFETY CERTIFICATES 

 
(a) HARVEY HADDEN ATHLETICS STADIUM (REGULATED STAND) 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Community Protection. 
 
This morning, Councillors on the Committee visited Harvey Hadden Athletics Stadium 
to carry out an inspection, facilitated by Eddie Curry, Head of Parks and Open 
Spaces, Nottingham City Council. 



Regulatory and Appeals Committee - 16.07.15 

2 

 
Paul Dales, Food and Health and Safety Manager, presented the report, detailing 
work undertaken on the athletics stand during the re-building of the facilities, such as 
replacement seating throughout to ensure compliance with the latest British Standard 
and installation of stand-alone emergency lighting. The recommendation of the report 
proposed to replace the existing Certificate with the revised Certificate attached to 
the report as Appendix 1. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the revised General Safety Certificate, detailed at 
Appendix 1 to the report, as a replacement for the existing Certificate, with 
effect from 16 July 2015. 
 
(b) NOTTS COUNTY FOOTBALL CLUB, MEADOW LANE 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Community Protection. 
 
Paul Dales, Food and Health and Safety Manager, presented the report, detailing 
issues raised at the July 2014 meeting, such as fire safety management, electrical 
safety and floodlighting, all of which are being, or have been, addressed. It was also 
reported that Board changes have taken place, with Aileen Trew now being the Chief 
Executive Officer and Certificate Holder. The recommendation of the report proposed 
to replace the existing Certificate with the Certificate substantially in the form 
attached to the report as Appendix 1, subject to inclusion of finalised Stewarding 
Plans. 
 
RESOLVED to approve, subject to inclusion of finalised Stewarding Plans, the 
revised General Safety Certificate, substantially in the form detailed at 
Appendix 1 to the report, as a replacement for the existing Certificate, with 
effect from no later than 24 July 2015. 
 
 


